
SECTION 00942 - Change Order Form 
No. 1 {Final} 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 10/3/2017 EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/3/2017 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR PROCTOR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC 
Project: INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHOOTING RANGE HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSROOM 
OWNER's Project No.1213C OWNER'S Bid No. 2017008 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: 
The project is complete. This change order is intended to make final adjustments to bid line items 
and contract time in order to make final payment and release of retainage to the Contractor. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
1. Description of itemized Changes 
2. Work change Directives 1 - 4 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
Description Amount Description Time 
Original Contract Price $536,666.00 Original Contract Time: (days) 

Substantial Completion: 12.Q 
Final Comoletion: 150 

Net increase (decrease) of this ,m2a,550.84} Net increase (decrease) this 
Change Order: Change Order: (Weather Days) (days} 

Substantial Completion: I 
Final Completion: 7 

Contract Price with all approved $508,115.16 Contract Time with all approved 
Change Orders: Change Orders: (days) 

Substantial Completion: 127 
Final Completion: 157 

APPROVED: 

By: 

Date: 

ENGINEER (Signature} 

Date: G \q \~ 

OWNER (Signature) 

Date: 

Change Order No. 1 Final 
00942-1 

F:\Publlo Wof1<1\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Clmroom\1·Admln\Agenda llema\Flnal Change Order-DCC closeout\Change 
Order No. 1 Final.doc Rev: 05/01 . · · 



Item No. 

WCD NO.1 

WCDNO.2 

WCDNO. 3 

WCDNO.4 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 {Final) 
DESCRIPTION OF ITEMIZED CHANGES 

PROJECT NAME: IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom 

I.R.C. PROJECT NO. 1213C BID NO. 2017008 

Description Unit Quantitv Unit Price Price Increase 

WELL SIZE CHANGE LS 1 8,081.85 8 081.85 

ELECTRICAL CHANGES - PANEL REVERSED LS 1 1,368.29 1,368.29 

ADDITIONAL OFFICE SPACE- ELECTRICAL/DATA LS 1 515.89 515.89 

REPAIR OF DAMAGED CONDUIT LS 1 1,483.13 1,483.13 

FORCE ACCOUNT LS 1 40,000.00 

SUBTOTALS 11,449.16 

IRC SHOOTING RANGE HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSROOM TOTAL $ 

00310-1 

Price Decrease 

40,000.00 

40,000.00 

(28,550.84) 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom\1~Admin\Agenda ltems\Final Change Order~BCC closeout\Change Order No. 1 Final 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.01 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 7/6/17 EFFECTIVE DATE:7/16/17 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: :...P._,.ro:.:,:;ct:o._r ____ _ 
Project: INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHOOTING RANGE HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSROOM 
OWNER's Project No.1213C 

You are. directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
The well size originally indicated for the building was determined to be moderately 
undersized and could have led to performance issues during large events held at the IRC 
Shooting Range; therefore, a well size increase from 2-inches to 4-inches was necessary. In 
addition, the above ground plumbing equipment (softener, aerator, irrigation valves) were 
originally planned to be exposed along the southern face of the building. This would have 
subjected the equipment and exposed pipes to direct sunlight for the majority of the day 
leading to an advance degradation of the equipment and potential shortened lifespan in 
addition to being unsightly. As such, a PVC fence enclosure was required to protect the 
equipment. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
This work change directive is to provide compensation to the Contractor for all work related 
to the installation of additional gutters, the modification (increase) in the well size to 4-
inches, and the addition of PVC Fence enclosure around the water softener and above 
ground plumbing features. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Proctor Construction - Prime Contract Change Order #001 - (3 pages) 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will Involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

D Unit Prices 
181.LumpSum a Other: 

By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records 
Oother: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Estimated Increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$8,081.85 

If the change invqlves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: .Q. days; 
Ready for Final Completion: 9. days. 
If the change Involves an increase, the estimated 
time Is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

F:\Publlc Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom\4• 
Conatructlon\Work Change Dlrectlves\WCD #01_Well and Fence Enclosure\lRC-1213C_WCO-01_Well•Fence.doc 



ACCEPTED: APPR~Vf.D: 

By: ,JJ 
OWNER (Signature) 

Date: , I I") Date: -=Ii" ~11 Date: 

'I< .,. END OF SECTION * * 

F:\Publlc Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom\4-
Conalrucllon\Work Change Dlrecllves\WCD #01_Well and Fence Encl01ure\lRC-1213C_WCD-01_Well-Fence.doc 

,. 



r=i Proctor 
lLiil cons1mcI1onco. 
205001-tSte.200 

Prime Contract Change Order I 
Vero IIBCb, 11Drlda329BO 
T11l11nhnn11:ffllll84-B1RI 

Detailed, Grouped by Each Number 

fndian River County Shooting Range Hunter Educ.Project# IRCSR-0212017 Proctor Construction Company, LLC 
10455102nd Terrace Tel: 772.234.8164 Fax: 772.234.8188 
Sebastian, FL 32958 

Date: 6/28/2017 
To Contractor: 
Proctor Construction Company, LLC 
2050 Hwy US-1 
Sulte200 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

The Contract is hereby revised by the following Items: 

PC0#001 

PCO Description 

Architect's Project No: 
Contract Date: 2121/2017 
Contract Number: Prlme-001 
Change Order Number: 001 

001 Revised Electrical plans per wall and pump size Increase and associated equipment 

OC001-0C001-S 

The original Contract Value was ................................................................... , ................................................. .. 
Sum of changes by prior Prime Contra·ct Change Orders .............................................................................. .. 
The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Chahge Order was .............................................................. .. 
The Contract Value will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order In the amount of ......................... . 
The new Contract Value Including this Prime Contract Change Order will be ................................................ .. 
The Contract duration will be changed by ....................................................................................................... . 
The revised Substantial Completion date as of this Prime Contract Change Order Is ................................... .. 

Amount 
8,081.85 

536,666.00 
0.00 

536,666.00 
8,081.85 

544,747.85 
ODays 

7/6/2017 

Donadio & Associates, Architects Proctor Construction Company, LLC Indian River County Board of County 
Commissioners 

ARCHITECT 
809 17th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

PrologManager 

CONTRACTOR 
2050 Hwy US-1 
Sulte200 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Addreas 

Printed on: 6/28/2017 Prolog Proctor LLC 

OWNER 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Address 
B James Ennis, P.E., PMP 

SIGNATUR,g<Zs, 
OATE r+,, 

Page1 



Proctor 
conanc110 

Monday, June 1i, 2017 

Ml', James Ennis, P.B., PMP 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street 
Veto Beach, FL 32960 

RE: Potential Chango O1·de1· Numbcu• 001 
lndlnn River County Sl1ootlng Rongo Hunter Education Clnssniom-JRCSR-02/.2017 

DellF Mr. Rnnls, P.B., PMP, 

General Contractol's 
COC034069/COC1522209 
www.pl'Octorco.com 

RofilL-encc is made to Iudlan River County requestftom Prootor Constmelion to provide pricing oovel'ed under PCO Number 00:t, for the 
following exka work: Revised Elcch'leal p1an8 per well and pump size increa8e nnd assoelntud equipment. 

The 1bllowi11g is a det&fled itemlz11tlon of ull ex.tra costs. 

ItemN11mbor Deserlptlo11 

001 

002 

003 

004 

005 

Levell 

Lcve12 

Level3 

Lcve14 

This Is an Add of PIUtnbJngm11tedals and lalror to chwigc from a 2" well 
to a 4" and upgrade fi•om a 1.5 HP water pump to a 5 HP water pump. 
Some nssooioted water system components also cbanged. This wus due to 
wuterflow and PSI requirements at blgb use. 
See att11ched emails and revised cleolflcPl sheets dated 4/14/17. 
Oliglnal Quatcwas $17,201.18 
New Quote to~ $13,566.64 
Balance due for upgrade =-$1,365.46 

This Is au Add ofilleotriclil mate.l'iols and labor to eltango ftom a 2'' well 
to a 4" 11nd rcqui1lld upgmdc ftom a t.S HP walilr pump to as HP wa~er 
pump. some llllsoclated water system components also changed. Blcctrlcal 
provisions was not refleoted on tho drawings furtl1e)Vater treutment 
system. 
Sec ettauhl!d emo.11s end revised electrical sheets dated 4/J 4/17. 
Well Pump~ EleotriealCbanges =$483.Sl 
Softener circuits and outlets etc. = $712.26 

This is an Add fur AddJt.lonal Sod at the Westside of the properly going 
South and upto the gravel road (ConstructionDrlve) Drive to remain. 
Also temp. lnigatlon system tbatwlll remain fur pe1manent irrigation on 
plantinp. 
See attachlld Quote from Sullflowel' L1111dscaplnf! 
This is an Add 1b1· Additional Gutters and downspout per Owne1· 1·equest 
and code compliance. 
Tllis is nu Add for PVC Fencing to protect/enclose the pump and wal.\lr 
condillonlngaystem:i. (Shadow Bux Stile) 

10.00% Overhead Markup 

5.00% Profit Markup 

1.00% lnSUl'llllCO Mftl'kup 

l.00%BondMnrkup 

Total .Amount SS,08:t.85 
Days Rcquestell o 

2050 US Highway 1 I Suite 200 I Vero Beach, FL. 32960 
Phone 772.234.8164 I Fax. 772.234.8188 

PJ•op11sed Company 
Amount 
$1,365.46 PCC,U.C 

$1,195.77 W)IITE 

$1,150.16 PCC,LLC 

$395.00 ATLANTIC 
RO 

$2,753.00 ADRON 

$685.94 PCC,LLC 

$377.?.7 PCC,LLC 

$79,23 PCC,LLC 

$80.02 PCC,LLC 



This ChBJ1ge O.-det Request includes but Is not limited to, 1he fullowJng qunllficntions andfo1· clndf!catlons: 

1. Work speclfically_outllned within the suinmnry 11s further described llerein. 

General Contractors 
COC034069/CGC1S22209 
www.pl'octoi·cc.com 

2. No nddllional build Ing pe1mit costs have been Included fur these changes to the contract, Prooto1· Conslluctlon shall not be held 
1~sponslblefur proc11edlng wllh changes p1'io1· to tho b1tildlng depqrlment review if appJloablo. 

3. This p1·oposal is figured on performing sefd work d11rlng nonnal working hours. 

If you have 1111y quesllons regacdlng this a11111ge Order Request, please call me at your eadiest convenience, 

Respectfully, 

~~ 
Bruce Bramble 
Project Mnl\oger 

Cc: PCO # 001 File, Fax /Indian River County 772;770,5140 

2050 US Highway 11 Suite 200 I Vero Beach, FL. 32960 
Phone 772.234.8164 I Fax 772,234.8188 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.02 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 7 /25/17 EFFECTIVE DATE:7/25/17 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: .,_P:..::ro=ct=or::....-___ _ 
Project: INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHOOTING RANGE HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSROOM 
OWNER's Project No. 1213C 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Several changes, constituting additional work, were made to the electrical system to allow 
for low-voltage equipment to be installed, an additional room to be converted from storage 
into an office, and add plumbing and electrical connections for the Hunter Education 
Classroom building and staff. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
This work change directive provides compensation to the Contractor for all work, materials 
and labor related to the installation of an electrical circuits, electrical panel reorientation, 
additional water line, installation of a fire-rated data board and low-voltage service box. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Proctor Construction - Prime Contract Potential Change Order #004- (5 pages) 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
~Lump Sum • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) In Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$1,368.29 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an Increase, the estimated 
lime is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

RECOMMENDED: ~a 
Date: Date: '? if ~ 011-

F:\Publlc Worka\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom\4-
Conslructlon\Work Change Dlrecllves\WCD #02_Electrlc Panel & IT\IRC-1213C_WCD-02_Electrlc-lT.doc 



lrr•i1 Proctor 
!Lill Co11s1ruc11on co. 
2011018·1818.200 

Prime Contract Change Order I 
Vero B881:h, JIOrlda 32980 
TalanhnnR! mt11:44-81R4 

Detailed, Grouped by Each Number 

Indian River County Shooting Range Hunter EduciProject # IRCSR-02/2017 Proctor Construction Company, LLC 
10455 102nd Terrace Tel: 772.234.8164 Fax: 772.234.8188 
Sebastian, FL 32958 

Date: 7/26/2017 
To Contractor: 
Proctor Construction Company, LLC 
2050 Hwy US-1 
Suite200 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

The Contract Is hereby revised by the following Items: 

PCO#004 

PCO Description 

Architect's Project No: 
Contract Date: 2/2112017 
Contract Number: Prlme-001 
Change Order Number: 002 

004 Electric changes - Panel reversed, Added outlet for ice machine 

OCO02IOCO021S 

The original Contract Value was ..................................................................................................................... .. 
Sum of changes by prior Prime Contract Change Orders ................................ .............................................. .. 
The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change Order was ............................................................... . 
The Contract Value will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order in the amount of.. ....................... . 
The new Contract Value including this Prime Contract Change Order will be ................................................. . 
The Contract duration will be changed by ..... .................................................................................................. . 
The revised Substantial Completion date as of this Prime Contract Change Order is ..... .................... ........ .. .. 

Amount 

1,368.29 

536,666.00 
8,081.85 

544,747.85 
1,368.29 

546,116.14 
O Days 

71612017 

Donadio & Associates, Architects Proctor Construction Company, LLC Indian River County Board of County 
Commissioners 

ARCHITECT 
609 17th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Prolog Manager 

CONTRACTOR 
2050 Hwy US-1 
Sulte200 
Vero Beach, FL 132960 

Address 
By 

SIGNAT:,.:,,,'ji.-i,=~-¥-+~ -=--r--

Printed on: 7126/2017 Proiog Proctor LLC 

OWNER 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Address 
By James Ennis, P.E., PMP 

SIGNATURE -------
DATE 

Page 1 



r:, Proctor 
la Oonstrucuon Co. 

Thursday, July 13, 2017 

Mr. James Ennis, P .E., PMP 
Indian River County Board of County Commissioners 
180 I 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

RE: Potential Change Orde1· Number 004 
Indian Rive1· County Shooting Range Hunter Education ClasSl'oom-IRCSR-02/2017 

Dear Mr. Ennis, P.E., PMP, 

General Contractors 
CGC034069/CGC 1522209 
www.proctorcc.com 

Reference is made to Indian River County Board of County Commissioners request from Proctor Constmction to provide pricing covered 
under PCO Number 004, for the following extra work: Electric changes - Panel reversed, Added outlet for ice macltine, IT board and 
pull box added .. 

The following is a detailed itemization of all extra costs. 

Item 
Number 

001 

002 

003 

004 

005 

Level 1 

Level2 

Level 3 

Level4 

Description 

This is an Add of Electrical materials and labor to reverse the electrical 
panel to be in the center office space in lieu of Office #05. Plans reflect it 
as Storage #04. Per request by Range operations. 
This is an Add of Electrical materials and labor to add a circuit in Chair 
Storage #07 for an ice machine. Per request by Range operations. 

This is an Add of Electrical materials and labor to add a 12" x 12" pull box 
for low voltage wiring. Required by low voltage trades. Not reflected or 
called out in plans. 

This is an Add of Plumbing materials and labor to add a water line and stop 
valve for a future ice machine. 
No Cost Change 
This is an Add of Carpentry materials and labor to install and a fire rated 
5/8" plywood 33" x 52" data board. This is for a low voltage, fiber, data 
and phone etc. in the center office space. (approx. 33' x 52") Price includes 
2 coats of paint. Left over paint to be turned over al C/0. 

10.00% Overhead Markup 

5.00% Profit Markup 

1.00% Insurance Markup 

1.00% Bond Markup 

Total Amount 
Days Requested 

$1,368.29 
0 

Proposed 
Amount 
$415.30 

$272.55 

$263.48 

$0.00 

$210.00 

$116.13 

$63.87 

$13.41 

$13.55 

This Change Order Request includes but is not limited to, the following qualifications and/or clarifications: 

I. Work specifically outlined within the summary as further described herein. 

Company 

WHITE 

WHITE 

WHITE 

SNYDER 

PCC,LLC 

PCC,LLC 

PCC,LLC 

PCC,LLC 

PCC,LLC 

2. No additional building pennit costs have been included for these changes to the contract. Proctor Consttuction shall not be held 
responsible for proceeding with changes prior to the building depa1tme11t review if applicable. 

3. This proposal is figured on petfonning said work during nonnal working hours. 

2050 US Highway 1 I Suite 200 I Vero Beach, FL. 32960 
Phone 772.234.8164 I Fax 772.234.8188 

I 
I 
I 
! 



IFriril Proctor 
lLill Oonsuuct1on co. 

If you have any questions regarding this Change Order Request, please call me at your earliest convenience, 

Respectfully, 

~&amlt.e 
Bruce Bramble 
Project Manager 

Cc: PCO # 004 File, Fax/ Indian River County Board of County Commissioners 772.770.5140 

General Contractors 
CGC034069/CGC 1522209 
www.proctorcc.com 

Please sign below slgnifying approval ,to p1·oceed with the above stated scope of worl<, 

Architect 

Owne1· 

Date 

Date 

2050 US Highway 11 Suite 200 I Vero Beach, FL. 32960 
Phone 772.234.8164 I Fax 772.234.8188 



PCO Pricing Break Down {Contractor} 
DATE: 6/12/2017 

PCO# IXM-A 

FROM: WHITF Fl Er.TRlr. 

PROJECT NAME: Indian Riva · ~'---•Inn Da""9 Cles•-m 

WORK 
DESCRIPTION: R•nlaca and rolale •'•"'"""'• nanel ltt fat".A 

Starana Room 04 

MATERIALS: DESCRIPTION QTY EACH PRICE TOTAL 
Q01'""'-' t <190.00 • •=oo 

s 
• s 
• s 
• s 
s 
s 
• 
s 
• 

SUBTOTAL ~1--
7%TAX ..... 
TOTAL MATERIALS --·"" LABOR BURDEN~\ TOTAL 

<0p•- • Mo hrs. @ per hr. x 0% n 

.Jal.AU::VMll:JJ 3 h,., @ ~iaoo p1rhr. x o~, 1:1z-4.QQ 

•AECMANIC hrs. @ ~•200 per hr. x 0% 1000 

hrs. @ per hr. x 

Subtotal Labor. S17-4 .00 

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, LABOR: ..... 0 

MARK-UP: (work by <:<>nlraclor) 
10% Ovefflead <<O,M --- $10,M 

10% Prom ···- --- S19.00 

SUB-TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS: TOTAL S415.30 

GRAND TOTAL $415.30 



PCO Pricing Break Down (Contractor} 

DATE: 6/12/2017 

PCO# Ml . 8 

FROM: WMtTE ELl'Cm1r, 

PROJECT NAME: Indian River Shnotlno R"'""• Cla ........... m 

WORK 
DESCRIPTION: Install I1\ 2n amn 120 vol• circuit to ChaJr SlorAna Rnom 07 

fo• , .... ma,..hlne. 

MATERIALS: DESCRIPTION QTY EACH PRICE TOTAL 
«>no ho• 1 S1.30 • 1.30 
1 ......... rinn 1 m.a7 s 0.97 
12-2 MC cabla /ft\ 80 S0.48 s 38.40 
Ur.. r.nnn"" .. '"r , •oa2 • 184 
,uvL short bush Ina 2 S0.40 s 
MCi:trans on <11.11 • 2.20 
saews 20 S0.06 s 1.20 
l"U"\1,nh_,,.,.1,,., 1 •7.50 s 7.50 
slnola r•,.••"•da 1 S0.75 0.75 

-

SUBTOTAL .. ,. 
7%TAX ~1.83 
TOTAL MATERIALS .(59.59 

W!OR BURDEN ¾ TOTAL 

SUPERVISOR h,.. @ puhr. x 0% 0 

JOURNEYMEH B hrs. @ ~sn.oo per hr. x 0% ~203.00 

AECHANIC hrs. @ £!2.00 per hr. x o~, ~-!!!! 

h,.. @ per hr. x 

Subtotal Labor: $203.00 

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, LABOR: S1A1S9 

MARK-UP: (work by conlraclor) 
10% Overhead S54R .... ---
10% Prom '5.4• --- 55.48 

SUB-TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS: TOTAL S272.55 

ORANDTOTAl S272.55 



PCO Pricing Break Down (Contractor) 

DATE: 6/12/2017 

PCO# M.t . C 

FROM: WUOTC c, Fr.TAIC 

PROJECT NAME: 1-·n ... o i. .... , Shootinn Ranne Cir·"'·--

WORK 
DESCRIPTION: ln• ••X 12 X 12 box Rush In wall of Slor•o• """"' 1M fo, 

law vnflan• wirfna. 

lnslall 1112" PVC•••••• an• m 1" PVC sl•••H lo 

aocassibla cailina rrom new box 

MATERIALS: DESCRIPTION QTY EACH PRICE TOTAL 
1?" 12 >< 4 hn, 1 · .,4_nn • 34.M 
2" mala adaoler 2 S1.20 s 2.40 
2 .. , .... 1o nut 2 i0.97 • 1.•4 
2'" h11•hfna 2 S1 .30 s ,an 
2•0•~.,., 1n tn•n s e.no 
1" male ad• oler 4 S0.98 s 3.92 
1•1~knul 4 S0,60 • VO 
1" bushlna 4 S0.75 s 3.00 
1•pvr.1nI ?O •o.•• • "·"" screw oun bracket 4 S1.90 s 7.60 

• s 
• 

SUBTOTAL ~70.,CA 
7'.4TAX ... 93 
TOTAL MATERIALS S75.39 

UBOR BURDEN% TOTAL 

SUPER'nc-"'n hOI, @ per hr. x 0% n 

.IQIIRNru••r-N 3 hOI. ® §s~.oo per hr. x 0% :ill~ gg 

MECHANIC hoa. ® ~2.!!Q per hr. x 0% §ggg 

hr1. @ per hr. x 

Subtotal L1bor: $17-i.OO 

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, LABOR: <>•9•• 

MARK-UP: (wo,k by conlraclor) 
10'A Overhead S705 o n, ---
tO'h Pront on5 --- S7.05 

SUB-TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS: TOTAL S263.48 

GRAND TOTAL S263,48 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.03 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 7/27/17 EFFECTIVE DATE:7/27/17 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: .:...P,.,.ro=ct=o.._r ____ _ 
Project: INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHOOTING RANGE HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSROOM 
OWNER's Project No. 1213C 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
After the design was complete and construction was commenced on the IRC Hunter 
Education Classroom It was determined that a room that had previously been purposed for 
storage could be converted into additional office space for visiting staff with the addition of 
an electrical and data connection. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
This work change directive provides compensation to the Contractor for all work, materials 
and labor related to the installation of an the electrical & data connection for Office 04 as 
detailed in the attached Contractor's proposal. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Proctor Construction - Prime Contract Potential Change Order #011 - (2 pages) 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices 

D Unit Prices 
~Lump Sum • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated Increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated Increase (decrease) in Contract Times: ' 
Change Directive 
$515.89 

If the change Involves an Increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an Increase, the estimated 
time Is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Date: Date: ;, '21"' 1? 

F:\Publlc Worka\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C IRC Shooting Range Hunter Education Cla11room\4-
Conatrucllon\Work Change Dlrectlvea\WCD #03_Storage to Offlce\lRC-1213C_WCD-03_Storaga to Office.doc 



llr•i1 Proctor 
ILiill cons1ruc11on co. 
20110 US-1 SIi. 200 

Prime Contract Change Order I 
Vero Beach, llorlda 32980 
TlllnllDDR: ffltl2ll4-llfRI 

Detailed, Grouped by Each Number 

Indian River County Shooting Range Hunter Educ1Project # IRCSR-02/2017 Proctor Construction Company, LLC 
10455 102nd Terrace Tel: 772.234.8164 Fax: 772.234.8188 
Sebastian, FL 32958 

Date: 8/212017 
To Contractor: 
Proctor Conslruclion Company, LLC 
2050 Hwy US-1 
Sulte200 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

The Contract Is hereby revised by the following items: 

PC0#011 

PCO Description 

Architect's Project No: 
Contract Date: 2/21/2017 
Contract Number: Prlme-001 
Change Order Number: 003 

011 Added Electrical outlets and data in IT/ Office 04 

OC003/0C003/S 

The original Contract Value was ........... .......... ................... ..... .............. .. ..... ..... .... ...... .. .... .. ................. ... ........ .. 
Sum of changes by prior Prime Contract Change Orders ............................................................................... . 
The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change Order was .... .. ......................................................... . 
The Contract Value will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order in the amount of... ..................... .. 
The new Contract Value including this Prime Contract Change Order will be .................... ........ .. .................. .. 
The Contract duration will be changed by ............................................................ .... .................... .... ............... . 
The revised Substantial Completion date as of this Prime Contract Change Order is ........................... .... .... .. 

Amount 

515.89 

536,666.00 
9,450.14 

546,116.14 
515.89 

546,632.03 
O Days 

7/6/2017 

Donadio & Associates, Architects Proctor Construction Company, LLC Indian River County Board of County 
Commissioners 

ARCHITECT 
609 17th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Pro/og Manager Printed on: 8/2/2017 

CONTRACTOR 
2050 Hwy US-1 
Sulte200 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Prolog Proctor LLC 

OWNER 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Address 

Page 1 

(··. 



lr •il Proctor 
L';J ConstrucllOD co. 

General Contractors 
CGC034069/CGC1522209 
www.proctorcc.com 

Thursday, July 27, 2017 

Mr. James Ennis, P.E., PMP 
Indian River County Board of County Commissioners 
180 I 27th Street 
Vero Beech, FL 32960 

RE: Pote11tlal Change Order Number 011 , 
Indian River County Shooting Range Hunter Education Cla1S1"oom-IRCSR-02/l017 

Dear Mt·. Ennis, P.E., PMP, 

Reference is made to Indian River County Board of County Commissioners request fi'om Proctor Construction to provide pricing covered 
under PCO Number 011, for the following extra wm'k: Added Electrical outlets and data in IT/ Office 04. 

The following is a detailed itemization of all extra costs. 

Item Description P1·oposed Company 
Number Amount 

001 This is an Add ofElectrical materials aitd labor to install 2 additional $437.85 WHITE 
receptacles and I data with sleeve to above ceiling in the Office 04 (Data and 
Electrical room). This area will now be used as an office space. 

Level I I 0.00% Overhead Markup $43.79 PCC, LLC 
Level 2 5.00% Profit Mnrkup $24.08 PCC,LLC 
Level 3 1.00% Insurance Markup $5.06 PCC, LLC 
Level 4 1.00% Bond Markup $5.11 PCC,LLC 

Total Amount $S15.89 
Days Requested 0 

This Change Order Request includes but is not limited to, the following qualifications and/or clarifications: 

I. Work specifically outlined within the summary as further described herein. 

2. No additional building pennit costs have been included for these changes to the contract. Proctor Construction shall not be held 
responsible for proceeding with changes P,rior to the building department review if applicable. 

3. This proposal is figured on performing said work during normal working hours. 

If you have any questions regarding this Change Order Request, please call me at your ea1·1iest convenience, 

Respectfully, 
4--.-6>-•,,r&#, 
Bruce Bramble 
Project Manager 

Cc: PCO # 011 File, Fax /-Indian River County Board of County Commissioners 772.770.5140 {Project's.Superintendent} 

Please sign below signifying approval to p1·oceed with the above stated scope ofworl,. 

Architect 

Owner 

Date 

Dnte 

2050 US Highway 11 Suite 200 I Vero Beach, FL. 32960 
Phone 772.234.8164 I Fax 772.234.8188 



PCO Pricing Break Down {Contcacto[) 

DATE: 7/2612017 

PCO# 1 

FROM: WHITE Cl .,,.TDI,. 

PROJECT NAME: Indian ai.,-- et.--U1t11 RannA r, ........ _,._ 

WORK 
DESCRIPTION: Add 12\ du•l•v , .... tacles and 111 ••·· MV ,..:,h ····"• lo 

above"""'•• 

MATERIALS: DESCRIPTION QTY l!ACHPRICE TOTAL 
,n ..._ __ .tur,tA,c ........... _,,.era 

~ 2.90 s 5.80 
nun••bo• 3 3.no • 9.M 

······ ~ 0.90 s 2.70 
.,,,, •• ,. la\ 1n .60 5.M 
:t4J£• n .. vrhl .. _ ... ,,., mnd• ,It IR\ 10 0.40 s ~.00 
3/,t." .... , MRR"'"'",. , 0.90 • 180 
lnd•••1"al raised .,., .. ,..__ r11canlAcla cover 1 1.50 s 160 

s 
• -
s -

SUBTOTAL S2980 
7'11TAX 
TOTAL MATERIALS <'189 

LABOR BURDEN•!. TOTAL. 

SUPERVISnA hrs. @ perhr.x 0% 0 

-'OURNEYMEN hrs. @ 1§100 per hr. x 0% 1232!1!! 

MECHANIC • hrs. @ 11200 parhr.x 0'11 1168.00 

hrs. @ parhr.x 

Sublolal Labor: $400.00 

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, LABOR: ., .... 
MARK-UP: (work by contractor) ,. .. .... 10% Overllead ---

tO¾ Prom .... <29• ---
SUB-TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS: TOTAL $437.85 

GRAND TOTAL $437.85 



_______________ .SECl'.ION-00948___,,__Wor.k-Change-Dlr.ectlve-----------------t 

No. 04 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 8/3/17 EFFECTIVE DATE:8/3/17 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: .,_P=ro=ct=o.,_r ____ _ 
Project: INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHOOTING RANGE HUNTER EDUCATION CLASSROOM 
OWNER's Project No. 1213C 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
During the installation of the main power connection to the new Hunter Education 
Classroom It was discovered that the pre-existing conduit had been damaged. The 
damaged conduit was located and the damaged section was spliced out to allow for the 
installation of the underground power connection between the main service panel in the 
Trap house garage and the new class room facilities. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
This work change directive provides compensation to the Contractor for all work, materials 
and labor related to the Installation the repaired underground power supply conduit detailed 
in the attached Contractor's proposal. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Proctor Construction - Prime Contract Potential Change Order #003 - (2 pages) 
Photos of damaged conduit (1 page) 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined In the Contract Documents. · 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices -
D Unit Prices 
~Lump Sum • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Times 
D Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated Increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$1,483.13 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q, days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q, days. 
If the change Involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

~ 
c=) ----

APPR~ E: 

By: r:J'&ard B. Szpyrka : James W. Ennis 
ENGINEER (Signature) 

Date: 

OWNER (Signature) 

Date: ~ 1-'/ I 
F:\Publlc Worka\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1213C I C Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom\4-
Conatrucllon\Work Change Dlreclivea\WCD #04_Condult\lRC-1 13C_WCD-04_Condult.doc 



General Contractors 
CGC034069/CGC 1522 
www.proctorcc.com 

Friday, June 30, 2017 

Mr. James Ennis, P.E., PMP 
Indian River County Board of County Commissioners 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

RE: Potential Change Order Number 003 
Indian River County Shooting Range Hunter Education Classroom-ffiCSR-02/2017 

Dear Mr. Ennis, P.E., PMP, 

Reference is made to Indian River County Board of County Commissioners request from Proctor Construction to provide pricing covered 
under PCO Number 003, for the following extra work: Existing 2" PVC electrical sleeve with a faulty section. 

The following is a detailed itemization of all extra costs. 

Item 
Number 

001 

Level I 

Level2 

Level3 

Lcve14 

Description 

This is an Add ofElectrical materials and labor to locate and replace a 
section of dan1aged 2" electrical sleeve that is from the existing buildings 
to the new Shooting Range Classroom Building. 

I 0.00% Overhead Markup 

5.00% Profit Markup 

1.00% Insurance Markup 
1.00% Bond Markup 

Total Amount 
Days Requested 

$1,483.13 
0 

Proposed 
Amount 
$1,258.80 

$125.88 

$69.23 

$14.54 

$14.68 

This Change Order Request includes but is not limited to, the following qualifications and/or clarifications: 

I. Work specifically outlined within the summary as further described herein. 

Company 

WHITE 

PCC, LLC 

PCC,LLC 

PCC, LLC 
PCC, LLC 

2. No additional building permit costs have been included for these changes to the contract. Proctor Construction shall not be held 
responsible for proceeding with changes prior to the building department review if applicable. 

3. This proposal is figured on performing said work during normal working hoUl's. 

If you have any questions regarding this Change Order Request, please call me at your earliest convenience, 

Respectfully, 

Bruce Bramble 
Project Manager 

Cc: PCO # 003 File, Fa."/ Indian River County Board of County Commissioners 772.770.5140 

Please sign below signifying approval to pl'Oceed with the above stated scope of wort,. 

Architect 

Owner 

Date 

Date 

2050 US Highway 11 Suite 200 I Vero Beach, FL. 32960 
Phone 772.234.81641 Fax 772.234.8188 



PCO Pricjng DC!ills !20lil!!! {Conlrictor) 

DATE: 6/27/2017 

PCO# 003 

FROM; WHITE ELECTRIC 

PROJECT NAME: lrtdl10 Rrver Shootlno Ranna Cfassmom 

WORK 
DESCRIPTION: 1. Lacate and re of ace fauUv section or 2• PVC racewav from exisitno buildino 

to new clauroom bui!dlnn. 

2. Encase conduit fn cone<e1e due to lack of adeauale burial deolh. 

MATERIALS; DESCRIPTION QTY EACH PRICE TOTAL 
2· Schedule 40 PVC ,m 10 $0.65 s 6.50 
2• PVC counUnff 2 <0.90 s 1.80 
Gfue 1 $6.00 $ 8.00 
Sactele 4 SB.DO s 32.00 

s 
s 
• 

SUBTOTAL scuo 
71\TAX S3.24 
TOTAL MATERIALS $49.51 

LABOR BURDEN% TOTAL 

SUPERVISOR hns. ® oerhr.x 0% 0 

"""RNE..,.."'""' ,. h,., ® ~perhr.x 0% !696.00 

MECHANIC 12 hrs. ® _lliJ!L_perhr.x 0% ~504.00 

hrs. ® ____ perhr.x 

Subtotal Labor: S1.'200.00 

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, LABOR: $1249.54 

MARK-UP: (worlt by contraclor) 
10!1 Ove1head 54.63 --- 54.63 

101\ Profit $4.63 --- 54.63 

SUB-TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS: TOTAL $1268.80 

GRAND TOTAL $1,268.80 



I-


